
 S T A T E   O F   M I C H I G A N 
 

BEFORE THE MICHIGAN PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 
 

* * * * * 
 

In the matter of the application for the authority to ) 
replace and relocate the segment of Line 5 crossing    ) 
the Straits of Mackinac into a tunnel beneath the ) Case No. U-20763 
Straits of Mackinac, if approval is required pursuant ) 
to 1929 PA 16; MCL 483.1 et seq. and Rule 447 of ) 
the Michigan Public Service Commission’s Rules of ) 
Practice and Procedure, R 792.10447, or the grant of ) 
other appropriate relief. ) 
                                                                                         ) 
 
 
 At the April 22, 2020 meeting of the Michigan Public Service Commission in Lansing, 

Michigan. 

 
PRESENT: Hon. Sally A. Talberg, Chairman 

         Hon. Daniel C. Scripps, Commissioner 
         Hon. Tremaine L. Phillips, Commissioner  

 

ORDER 

 
 On April 17, 2020, Enbridge Energy, Limited Partnership (Enbridge) filed an application, with 

supporting testimony and exhibits, pursuant to 1929 PA 16; MCL 483.1 et seq. (Act 16) and Mich 

Admin Code, R 792.10447 (Rule 447), requesting approval to replace and relocate the segment of 

Line 5 crossing the Straits of Mackinac into a tunnel to be constructed beneath the Straits of 

Mackinac (Line 5 Project). In the alternative, Enbridge seeks a declaratory ruling that it already 

has the requisite authority from the Commission to construct the replacement segment of Line 5 

that is the subject of the application. 

 In its application, Enbridge avers that the Commission should determine that approval is not 

necessary to construct the replacement and to relocate the pipeline segment to a tunnel because the 
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Commission’s 1953 approval of the construction, operation, and maintenance of Line 5 between 

the Wisconsin and Canadian borders embraces approval of the replacement of one approximate 

four-mile segment of Line 5.  Specifically, Enbridge requests a declaratory ruling pursuant to Mich 

Admin Code, R 792.10448 (Rule 448) and Section 63 of the Administrative Procedures Act of 

1969, MCL 24.263, that Enbridge already has the requisite authority needed from the Commission 

for the Line 5 Project based on the Commission’s grant of authority for Line 5 in its 1953 order.1 

 Enbridge requests a prompt decision on its Act 16 application to construct a replacement 

pipeline and to relocate it to a tunnel beneath the Straits of Mackinac.  Yet, Enbridge also seeks an 

alternative finding that the application is not needed through its request for a declaratory ruling. 

 The Commission finds the preferred procedural approach is to seek additional input on the 

threshold issue presented in the declaratory ruling request under Rule 448 before proceeding with 

the Act 16 application through a contested case process.  Furthermore, the Commission finds it 

appropriate to hold the application in abeyance while it considers the request for a declaratory 

ruling.  If the Commission issues a declaratory ruling that Enbridge already has the requisite 

authority needed from the Commission for the Line 5 Project, no further proceedings will be 

necessary with regard to Enbridge’s application, thus saving the time and resources of the 

Commission and other interested persons.  The Commission is committed to making a timely 

decision regarding the declaratory ruling request. 

 Given the public interest in this matter, the Commission also finds it appropriate to establish a 

comment period for any interested persons to submit comments on the request for a declaratory 

ruling.  Such comments should only address the request for a declaratory ruling and not the merits 

 
       1 March 31, 1953 order in Case No. D-3903-53.1.  See also, Exhibit A-3 to Enbridge’s 
application.   
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of the Act 16 application itself.  The Commission explicitly invites any commenters to provide a 

legal analysis of the issues presented in the request for a declaratory ruling, including references to 

statutes, rules, and prior Commission orders to which the request relates and an analysis of their 

applicability to the Line 5 Project in terms of characteristics.  

 
 THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED that: 

 A.  The Act 16 application of Enbridge Energy, Limited Partnership, requesting approval to 

replace and relocate the segment of Line 5 crossing the Straits of Mackinac into a tunnel to be 

constructed beneath the Straits of Mackinac shall be held in abeyance pending the Commission’s 

decision on the request for a declaratory ruling. 

 B.  No later than May 13, 2020, any interested person may submit written or electronic 

comments regarding the request for a declaratory ruling by Enbridge Energy, Limited Partnership.   

Replies to comments regarding the declaratory ruling request must be filed with the Commission 

no later than May 27, 2020.   

 C. Written comments may be addressed to:  Executive Secretary, Michigan Public Service 

Commission, 7109 W. Saginaw Hwy., Lansing, MI 48917.  Electronic comments (preferred) may 

be e-mailed to mpscedockets@michigan.gov.  All comments should reference Case No. U-20763.  

All information submitted to the Commission in this matter will become public information 

available on the Commission’s website and subject to disclosure. 

 D. The Executive Secretary is directed to provide a copy of this order to the following 

persons: (1) the County of Mackinac; (2) all cities, incorporated villages and townships in the 

County of Mackinac; (3) the County of Emmet; (4) all cities, incorporated villages and townships 

in the County of Emmet; (5) the tribal governments of the Tribes of Michigan: Bay Mills Indian 

Community, Hannahville Indian Community, Keweenaw Bay Indian Community, Lac Vieux 

mailto:mpscedockets@michigan.gov
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Desert Band of Lake Superior Chippewa Indians, Sault Ste. Marie Tribe of Chippewa Indians, 

Grand Traverse Band of Ottawa and Chippewa Indians, Little River Band of Ottawa Indians, 

Match-E-Be-Nash-She-Wish Band of Pottawatomi Indians, Nottawaseppi Huron Band of the 

Potawatomi Indians, Little Traverse Bay Bands of Odawa Indians, Pokagon Band of Potawatomi 

Indians, and Saginaw Chippewa Indian Tribe; (6) the Michigan Department of  Environment, 

Great Lakes & Energy; (7) the Michigan Department of Natural Resources; (8) the Michigan 

Department of Transportation; (9) the Michigan Department of Attorney General; (10) the 

Mackinac Bridge Authority; (11) the Mackinac Straits Corridor Authority; (12) the U.S. 

Department of Transportation’s Pipeline & Hazardous Materials Safety Administration; (13) the 

U.S. Army Corps of Engineers; (14) the U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service; (15) the U.S. 

Environmental Protection Agency; (16) the U.S. Coast Guard; and (17) the Federal Energy 

Regulatory Commission. 
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 The Commission reserves jurisdiction and may issue further orders as necessary. 

 
 Any party desiring to appeal this order must do so in the appropriate court within 30 days after 

issuance and notice of this order, pursuant to MCL 462.26.  To comply with the Michigan Rules of 

Court’s requirement to notify the Commission of an appeal, appellants shall send required notices 

to both the Commission’s Executive Secretary and to the Commission’s Legal Counsel.  

Electronic notifications should be sent to the Executive Secretary at mpscedockets@michigan.gov 

and to the Michigan Department of the Attorney General - Public Service Division at 

pungp1@michigan.gov.  In lieu of electronic submissions, paper copies of such notifications may 

be sent to the Executive Secretary and the Attorney General - Public Service Division at 7109 

W. Saginaw Hwy., Lansing, MI 48917. 

MICHIGAN PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION   
                                                                          
 
                                                                                      

________________________________________                                                                          
               Sally A. Talberg, Chairman    
 
          
 

 ________________________________________                                                                          
               Daniel C. Scripps, Commissioner 
 
 
 

________________________________________                                                                          
               Tremaine L. Phillips, Commissioner    
 
  
By its action of April 22, 2020. 
 
 
 
________________________________                                                                 
Lisa Felice, Executive Secretary 

mailto:mpscedockets@michigan.gov
mailto:pungp1@michigan.gov
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   STATE OF MICHIGAN )         
          
         Case No. U-20763 
 
          
          

      County of Ingham  ) 
 

 
 

Brianna Brown being duly sworn, deposes and says that on April 22, 2020 A.D. she 

electronically notified the attached list of this Commission Order via e-mail transmission, 

to the persons as shown on the attached service list (Listserv Distribution List). 

        
 
       _______________________________________ 

       Brianna Brown  
 
  Subscribed and sworn to before me  
  this 22nd day of April 2020.  
 
 
 

 
    _____________________________________ 

Angela P. Sanderson 
Notary Public, Shiawassee County, Michigan 
As acting in Eaton County 
My Commission Expires: May 21, 2024 



Service List for Case: U-20763

Name Email Address

Benjamin J. Holwerda holwerdab@michigan.gov
Christopher M. Bzdok chris@envlaw.com
Christopher M. Bzdok chris@envlaw.com
Enbridge Energy, Limited Partnership gregg.johnson@enbridge.com
Lydia Barbash-Riley lydia@envlaw.com
Lydia Barbash-Riley lydia@envlaw.com
Margrethe Kearney mkearney@elpc.org
Michael S. Ashton mashton@fraserlawfirm.com
Nicholas Q. Taylor taylorn10@michigan.gov
Shaina Reed sreed@fraserlawfirm.com
Spencer A. Sattler sattlers@michigan.gov
William Rastetter bill@envlaw.com
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Bay Mills Indian Community  bnewland@baymills.org 
 
Grand Traverse Band of Ottawa & 
Chippewa Indians   Thurlow.McClellan@gtbindians.com  
 
Match-E-Be-Nash-She-Wish Band 
 Of Pottawatomi Indians  Bob.Peters@glt-nsn.gov  
 
Hannahville Indian Community  tyderyien@hannahville.org  
 
Keweenaw Bay Indian Community  tcchris@kbic-nsn.gov  
 
Lac Vieux Desert Band of Lake 
Superior Chippewa Indians  jim.williams@lvd-nsn.gov   
 
Little River Band of Ottawa Indians lromanelli@lrboi-nsn.gov  
 
Nottawaseppi Huron Band of the 
Potawatomi    jstuck@nhbpi.com  
 
Pokagon Band of Potawatomi Indians matthew.wesaw@pokagonband-nsn.gov  
 
Saginaw Chippewa Indian Tribe  tdavis@sagchip.org  
 
Sault Ste. Marie Tribe of Chippewa 
Indians     aaronpayment@saulttribe.net  
 
 
Aaron Schlehuber   aschlehuber@baymills.org 
Bill Brooks    bbrooks@nhbpi.com  
Sean Cahill    Sean.Cahill@gtbindians.com  
Candy Tierney    candyt@bmic.net  
Courtney Kachur    CKachur@saulttribe.net  
Danielle Webb    danielle@kbic-nsn.gov  
Chad DePetro    Chad.DePetro@gtbindians.com    
Elise McGowan-Cuellar   elisemcgowan-cuellar@lrboi-nsn.gov  
Frank Cloutier    FCloutier@sagchip.org  
James Nye    james@nyeadvisors.com  
     jbransky@chartermi.net  
Jesse Viau    jviau@hannahville.org  
John Swimmer    John.Swimmer@NHBPI.com 
Karrie Wichtman    karrie.wichtman@LVD-nsn.gov 
Mike McCoy    MMcCoy@saulttribe.net  
Mike Phelan    mike.phelan@pokagonband-nsn.gov  
Paul Mooney    pmooney@kbic-nsn.gov  
Rebecca Liebing    RebeccaLiebing@lrboi-nsn.gov  
Sean Reed    SReed@sagchip.org  
     tmancilla@islandresortandcasino.com  
Whitney Gravelle   WGravelle@baymills.org  
Zach Dalton    zach.dalton@LVD-nsn.gov  
     zfletcher@fletcherlawpllc.com  
 
Wenona Singel    singelw@michigan.gov  
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EGLE - Clark, Liesl (EGLE)     ClarkL20@michigan.gov 
DNR - Eichinger, Dan (DNR)    EichingerD@michigan.gov 
MSHDA - Heidel, Gary     heidelg@michigan.gov 
SHPO -       preservation@michigan.gov 
MDOT - Ajegba, Paul (MDOT)    Ajegbap@michigan.gov 
MBA – Patrick Gleason    shortyjiw@yahoo.com  
MSCA – Mitchell, Ryan (MDOT)    MitchellR13@michigan.gov 
PHMSA Central Region     Allan.Beshore@dot.gov 
USACE Detroit Office         

   
Regadmin.LRE_RegAdmin@usace.army.mil 

US Fish and Wildlife Midwest Region  MidwestNews@fws.gov 
EPA Region 5      r5hotline@epa.gov 
US Coast Guard Sector Sault Sainte Marie  Sean.V.Murphy@uscg.mil 
FERC Kimberly Bose    kimberly.bose@ferc.gov  
FERC Oil Pipeline     lisbeth.bouchelle@ferc.gov 
 
 
Mackinac County Clerk    macclerk@mackinaccounty.net 
Emmet County Clerk     skanine@emmetcounty.org  
City of Mackinac Island    siclerk@lighthouse.net  
 
 
 
Cities and Incorporated Villages and Townships of Emmet County 
clerk@bearcreektownship.com 
debbieprout18@centurylink.net 
carplakeclerk@gmail.com 
centertownship2012@hotmail.com  
icicles99@hotmail.com 
jvandivner.friendship@gmail.com 
clerk@littlefieldtwp.org 
armlynda@chartermi.net 
mapleriverclerk@yahoo.com 
aliciamorrowmckinleyclerk@gmail.com 
plvtwp@gmail.com 
readmond6034@gmail.com 
clerk@resorttownship.org 
springvaleclerk@gmail.com 
mkarll@wawatamtownship.org 
cjbaiardi@baiardifoundation.org 
cityclerk@cityofharborsprings.com 
aterry@petoskey.us 
bmilbrandt@villageofalanson.com 
ljaggi@mackinawcity.org 
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vopellston@pellstonmi.com 
 
 
Cities and Incorporated Villages and Townships of Mackinac County 
 
bbiclerk@tds.net 
sales@stignacenews.com 
clerk@clarktwp.org 
garfieldclerk@lighthouse.net 
laurie.collier51@gmail.com 
terryerber24@gmail.com 
ldurant@marquettetownship.org 
pjdurm53@yahoo.com 
gcfrog@hotmail.com 
clerk@charterportagetwp.org 
st.ignacetwpclerk@hotmail.com 
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